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March 15, 2004 Map 2 g,

Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2™ Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Re: First Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report
ARCO Service Station #0374
6407 Telegraph Avenue
QOakland, California
URS Project #38486703

Dear Mr. Hwang:

On behalf of Atlantic Richfield Company (ARCO — a BP affiliated company), URS Corporation
(URS) is submitting the First Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report for ARCO Service
Station #0374, located at 6407 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, ptease call (510) 874-3280.

Sincerely,
URS CORPORATION
Scott Robinson ame§ F. Durkin, C.Hg.

Project Manager enioy Geologist

Enclosure: First Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report

cC: Mr. Chuck Headlee, California Regional Water Quality Control Board 1515
Clay Street, Suite 1400 Oakland, CA 94612
Mr. Paul Supple, ARCO, (electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS) o

URS Corporation

1333 Broadway, Surte 800
Oakland, CA 94612-1924
Tel: 510.893.3600

Fax: 510,874.3268
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Atlantic Richfield Company
{a BP affiliated company)

P.0O. Box 6549
Moraga, California 94570
Phone: {925) 299-8891

Fax: (925) 299-8872 "q@%
E‘;‘s\"’}ﬁ
by, o,
& 9 Chy
Ui T8,
(e : 2
Uy, U
March 15, 2004 @f%
%

RE: First Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report
ARCO Service Station #0374
6407 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
URS Project #38486703

| declare, that to the best of my knowledge at the present time, that the information
and/or recommendations contained in the attached document are true and correct.

Submitted by:

Paul Supp/gﬂﬂL

Environmental Business Manager
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Date: March 15, 2004

Quarter: 1Q 04

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility No.: 0374 Address: 6407 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland CA

ARCO Environmental Business Manager: Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation / Scott Robinson

Censultant Project No.: 38486703

Primary Agency Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)
WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (First — 2004):

1. Performed first quarter groundwater monitoring event on February 2, 2004.
2. Prepared and submitted first quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring report.
3. Resurveyed wells on January 27, 2004.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Second- 2004):
1. Perform second quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring event.
2. Prepare and submit second quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring report.

Current Phase of Project: GW monitoring/sampling

Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Quarterly: MW-1 J
Semi-Annually (1* & 3™ quarters): MW-2, MW-4
Annually (3" quarter): MW-3, MW-5, MW-6

Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring: - Quarterly

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: No

Current Remediation Techniques: ORC Socks (MW-4 and MW-5)

Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 4,78 (MW-6) to 7.00 (MW-2} feet

Groundwater Gradient {direction): Southwest

Groundwater Gradient (magnitude): 0.043 feet per foot
DISCUSSION:

GRO/TPH-g was detected above laboratory reporting limits in all three of the wells sampled this quarter at
concentrations ranging from 74 pg/L (MW-2) to 2,700 ng/L (MW-1). Benzene was detected above laboratory
reporting limits in one well at a concentration of 280 pg/I, (MW-4). MTBE was detected above laboratory
reporting limits in all three of the wells sampled at concentrations ranging from 29 pg/L (MW-4) to 1200 pg/L
(MW-1). TAME, Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes (total) were detected in one well (MW -4) at
concentrations of: 2.6 pg/L, 280 pg/L, 21 ng/L, 29 pe/l, and 38 ug/L, respectively.

X:\x_envl_waste\BP GEM\Sites\Scott Robinson\Paul Supple\0374\Moritoring\Qir.1, 2004\0r. Reporti0374 QMR 1004 doc



ATTACHMENTS:
s  Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Surnmary Map — February 2, 2004
e Table 1 -- Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
¢ Table 2 — Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient
» Table 3 — Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data
s  Attachment A — Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets
e  Attachment B -- Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports, and Chain-of-Custody Records
e Attachment C — EDCC Report and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmation
¢ Attachment D — Well Survey Data

X:\x_env'_waste\BP GEM\Sites\Scett Robinsom\Paut Supple\0374\Monitoring\Qtr. 1, 2004\0tr. Reporf0374 QMR 1004 doc
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

ARCO Service Station #0374
6407 Telegraph Avenue

QOakland, California

Topof  Bottomof  Depthto  Groundwater GRO/TPH as Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Well Date TOC Well Depth ~ Screen Screen Groundwater  Elevation Gasoline  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE Oxygen® pH
Number Sampled (ft msi) (fi bgs) (ft bgs) {ft bgs) (ft) (ft) (eg/h) (pgly  (ugl) ®©gl) (ugl) (ugl) (mgl) Level®
MW-1 06/20/00 158.91 26.30 7.0 NA 6.86 £52.05 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
05/28/00 7.50 151.41 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
12113/60 7.49 151.42 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
03/23/01 5.90 153.01 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 2710 NA NA
06/21/01 745 151.46 NS NS N3 NS NS NS NM NM
09/23/01 8.46 150.45 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
12/31/01 5.50 153.41 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
03/21/02 4.71 154.20 ND<5,000 ND<50 ND<50 Nb<S0 ND<50 2,000 NA NA
04/17/02 5.54 153.37 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
08/12/62 777 151.14 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
12/06/02 7.65 £51.26 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
01/29/03" 5.88 153.03 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
05/23/03 5.62 153.29 ND<10,000 ND<100 ND<I(00 ND<100 ND<100 1,600 1.3 7.1
09/04/03 785 151.06 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
11/20/03 8.17 150.74 1,600 ND<10 ND<10 ND<I0 ND<I0 1,500 1.7 6.7
02/02/04 164.57 6.71 157.86 2,700 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 1,200 1.0 9.0
MW-2 06/20/00 157.92 25.90 7.0 NA 7.67 150.25 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
09/28/00 8.51 149.41 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
12/17/00 8.14 149.78 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
03/23/01 7.21 150.71 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<(.5 ND<2.5 NA NA
06/21/01 7.99 149.93 NS NS N§ NS N8 NS NM NM
09/23/01 §.52 149.4 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
12/31/01 6.01 151.91 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
03/21/02 5.95 151.97 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<(.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 45 NA NA
0417102 6.45 151.47 NS NS N3 NS NS NS NM M
08/12/02 8.08 149.84 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
12/06/02 8.29 149.63 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
01/29/03° 7.22 150.70 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NME
05/23/03 6.85 151.07 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<{.50 55 14 72
09/04/03 7.94 149.98 N§ NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
11726703 8.05 149.87 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
02/02/04 163.46 7.00 156.46 74 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 37 1.1 8.9
XWX _ENWV_WASTEBP GEMSITESISCOTT ROBINSONVPALL SUPPLE
WRS7AMONITORINGIQTR. 1, 2004\TABLES
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

ARCO Service Station: #0374
6407 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Topof  Bottomof Depthto  Groundwater GRO/TPH as Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Well Date TOC Well Depth  Screen Screen Groundwater  Elevation Gasoline  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE Oxygen® pH
Number  Sampled (ft mst) (ftbgs)  (fibgs) (ft bgs) (ft) () (ug/L) (wgl)  (uel)  (ugl) (wgl) (/L) (mgl) Level®
MW-3 06/20/00 153.64 26.50 7.0 NA 6.42 147.22 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<L0 ND<10 NA NA
09/28/00 7.31 146.33 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
12/17/00 6.45 147.19 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA NA
03/23/01 6.01 147.63 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
06/21/01 6.80 146.84 110 5.5 ND<Q.3 54 4.1 25 NA NA
09/23/01 7.32 146.32 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
12/31/01 4.48 149.16 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<{}.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 4.9 NA NA
03/21/02 4.36 149.28 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
04117102 5.3 148.33 ND<50 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 8.7 NA NA
08/12/02 7.00 146.64 NS NS NS NS NS N3 NM NM
12/06/02 7.32 146.32 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 6.2 14 6.7
01/29/03° 6.07 147.57 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
05/23/03 6.45 147.19 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0Q.50 ND<(.50 1.6 09 7.7
09/04/03° 6.93 146.71 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
11/20/03° 7.04 146.60 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
02/02/04 159.21 5.92 153.29 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
MW-4 06/20/00 156.53 26.50 7.0 NA 7.50 149.03 20,000 5,100 440 1,000 1,700 ND<230 NA NA
09/28/00 8.20 148.33 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
12/17/G0 8.11 148.42 4,320 1,240 ND<20 272 249 ND<100 NA NA
03/23/01 6.69 149.84 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
06/21/01 8.01 148.52 2,800 470 16 19 160 130 NA NA
09/23/01 N 8.91 147.62 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
12/31/01 4.42 152.11 4,600 1,500 100 160 210 160 NA NA
03/21/02 4.98 151.55 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
04/17/02 6.23 150.30 7,100 2,200 110 290 450  ND<230 NA NA
08/12/02 8.24 148.29 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
12/06/02 842 148.11 1,500° 410 6.8 20 29 43 1.1 6.7
01/29/03b 7.20 149.33 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
05/23/03 7.18 149.35 ND<5,000 1,300 89 210 260 ND<50 14 6.9
09/04/2003° 8.15 148.38 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
11/20/2003° 8.73 147.80 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
02/02/2004° 163.25 6.25 157.00 980 280 21 29 38 29 14 10.6
XV_ENV, WASTEIBP GEMSITES\SCOTT ROBINSONPAUL SUPPLE
O3TAMONITORINGIQTR 1, 2004TTABLES
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

ARCO Service Station #0374

6407 Telegraph Avenue
QOakland, California

Topof  Bottom of Depthto  Groundwater GRO/TPH as Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Well Date TOC Well Depth  Screen Screen Groundwater  Elevation Gasoline  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE Oxygen® PH
Number Sampled {ft msl) {ft bgs) (ftbgs) (ft bgs) {ft) (v {ng/L) (pe/ly  (pg/l) (pgl) (pgfl) (L) (mgl) Level®
MW-5 06/20/00 151.33 22.70 10.0 NA 7.84 143.49 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<10 NA NA
09/28/00 8.37 142.96 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA NA
1217/00 8.36 142.97 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<25 NA NA
03/23/01 7.55 143.78 ND<50 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<25 NA NA
06/21/01 8.20 143.13 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<(.5 ND<2.5 NA NA
09/23/01 8.68 142.65 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 Nb<05 ND<0.5 ND<25 NA NA
12/31/01 7.57 143.76 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<25 NA NA
03/21/02 6.12 145.21 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 3.2 NA NA
04/17/02 6.61 144.72 ND<50 ND<{(.5 ND<05 NDP<05 ND<05 ND<2.5 NA NA
08/12/02 8.14 143.19 ND<30 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 4.1 16
12/06/02 8.65 142.68 ND<50 ND<0G.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 1.1 6.8
01/29/03° 7.22 144.11 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1.0 6.6
05/23/03 731 144.02 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1.1 6.6
09/04/03 9.50 141.83 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0(.50 ND<0.50 32 6.7
11/20/03 8.31 143.02 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
02/02/04° NA 6.92 NA NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
MW-6 06/20/00 153.84 14.50 5.0 NA 4.79 149.05 NS N8 NS NS NS NS NM NM
09/28/00 5.39 148.45 NS NS NS NS NS N8 NM NM
12/17/00 4.7 149.13 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
03/23/01 4,69 149.15 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<25 NA NA
06/21/01 522 148.62 NS NS NS NS N§ NS NM NM
09/23/01 540 148.44 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
12/31/01 395 149.89 NS NS NS NS N§ NS NM NM
03/21/02 2.94 150.90 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 52 NA NA
04/17/02 5.11 148.73 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
08/12/02 523 148.61 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
12/06/02 529 148.55 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
01/29/03° 4.79 149.05 NS NS NS NS NS N8 NN NM
05/23/03 431 149.53 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<(0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 94 i.0 6.7
09/04/03° NM NM NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
11/20/03 6.31 147.53 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
02/02/04 159.41 4.78 154.63 NS NS NS NS NS NS NM NM
XX_ENV_WASTEBP GEMSITESISCOTT ROBINSONIPAUL SUPPLE
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #0374
6407 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Note:

mg/L
ng/L
MSA
MTBE
NA

NM
NS
TOC

® O 0 ¢ P

Beginning in the Fourth Quarter 2003, the laboratory modified the reported analyte list. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-g)
has been changed to Gasoline Range Organics (GRO). The resulting data may be impacted by the potential inclusion of non-TPH-g
analytes within the requested fuel range resulting in a higher concentration being reported.

= Feet

= Milligram per liter

= Micrograms per liter

= Mean Sca Level

= Methy! tertiary butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8021B unless otherwise noted {prior to 01/29/03)

== Not Avaliable

= Not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit.

= Not measured

= Not sampled

= Top of Casing

= Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

= Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C10

= Beginning this quarter, groundwater samples were analyzed by EPA method 8260B for TPH-g, BTEX, and fuel oxygenates.
= Dissolved oxygen and pH level are field measurements.

= Wells gauged with ORC sock in well.

= Well inaccessible

Source: The data within this table collected prior to August 2002 was provided to URS by Atlantic Richfield Company and its previous consultants.
URS has not verified the accuracy of this information,

XX_ENV\, WASTENBP GEMSITESISCOTT ROBINSOMPAUL SUPPLE
WS7AMONITORINGWQTR. 1, 2004\ TABLES
\0374GWT Q104 XLS\03/04/2004 Page 4 of 4
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Table 2
Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

ARCO Service Station #0374
6407 Telegraph Avenue
QOakland, California

Average Average
Date Measured Flow Direction Hydraulic Gradient
173171996 Southwest 0.04
4/10/1996 Southwest 0.04
7/16/1996 Southwest 0.03
10/14/1996 Southwest 0.03
3/27/1997 Southwest 0.04
512711997 Southwest 0.03
8/12/1997 Southwest 0.04
11/17/1997 Southwest 0.03
3/16/1998 Southwest 0.03
5/12/1998 Southwest 0.04
7/27/98 Southwest 0.04
10/15/98 Southwest 0.02
02/18/99 Southwest 0.05
05/24/99 Southwest 0.03
08/27/99 Southwest 0.03
10/26/99 Southwest 0.03
02/03/00 Southwest 0.047
06/20/00 Southwest 0.035
09/28/00 Southwest 0.034
12/17/00 Southwest 0.032
03/23/01 Southwest 0.034
06/21/01 Southwest 0.032
09/23/01 Southwest 0.029
12/31/01 Southwest 0.043
03/21/02 Southwest 0.038
04/17/02 Southwest 0.031
08/12/02 Southwest 0.032
12/06/02 Southwest 0.020
01/25/03 Southwest 0.027
05/23/03 Southwest 0.039
09/04/03 Southwest 0.033
11/20/03 Southwest 0.029
02/02/04 Southwest 0.043

Note:

The data within this table collected prior to August 2002 was provided to URS by Atlantic Richfield
Company and its previous consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this information.

X_ENV\_WASTEBP GEMSITES\SCOTT ROBINSOMPAUL SUPPLE
I AMONITORING\QTR. 1, 2004\ TABLES .
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Table 3
Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #0374

6407 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

Well Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB
Number Sampled (re/L) (mg/L) ugL) _{(pg/l) (neg/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ne/l)
MW-1 05/23/63 ND<=20,000 ND<4,000 1,600 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100 NA NA
11/20/03 ND<2,000 (a) ND=400 1,560 ND<10 ND<I0 ND<10 NA NA
02/02/04 ND<5,000 ND<1,0600 1,200 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25
MW-2 05/23/03 ND<100 ND=20 55 ND<6.50 ND<0.50 0.53 NA NA
02/0%/04 ND<100 ND<20 37 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW-3 05/23/03 ND<100 ND<20 1.6 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 NA NA
MWwW4 05/23/03 ND<190,000 ND<2,000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 NA NA
02/02/04 ND<500 ND<100 19 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 2.6 ND<2.5 ND<2.5
MW.5 01/29/03 ND<40 ND<20 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<(0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA
05/23/03 ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA
09/04/G3 ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.5¢
MW-6 05/23/03 ND<100 ND<20 9.4 ND<{ 50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 NA NA
Note: All fuel oxygenate compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260B
1,2DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether
EDB = 1,2-Dibromocthane
ETBE = Ethyl tert buty] ether
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
NA = Not analyzed
ND< = Not detected at or above the laboratory reporting Jimit
TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether
TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol
peg/l = micrograms per liter
(a)

=The continuing calibration verification was outside of client contractual limits, however, it was within method acceptance limits. The data should

still be useful for its intended purpose.

X W_ENWVY_WASTEIBP GEMSITES\SCOTT ROBINSONPAUL SUPPLE
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS



FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory, Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Reguliations.



WELL GAUGING DATA

Proi ect # M DML’ Mf ﬁv Date %’;'04 Client 57—4"
Site Zf/'"h? 7+ @uf@ﬂﬁ i%'w;./, J/}aé-/aﬂc{
Thickness | Voluma of
Well Depth to of Tmmiseibles Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible | Inuniseible| Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | Point: TOB
Well ID {in.) Odor § Liquid (fl.) | Liguid (ft.) (ml} () bottoni (11.) m‘(l'ﬁf: P
-l | 4 b | 2630
Mp-2 | 4 2o | 2035
Mpd | 4 a2 | 1
Mg | 4 H 2SS | WS
M5 | 4 ¥ 49z | 230K
M | 4 415 | lass| %
£ é’ﬂ’M?MJ wlPer i el

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1580 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#: J402.0 - 4075 Station # 2]
Sampler: x7. 75// Date: 2.2-p4
Well 1LD.: - | Well Diameter: 2 3 ¢& 6 8
Total Well Depth: 247, D Depth to Water: '}
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: fyc” Grnde D.0. Meter (if req'd): s  HACH
WelDiuneler  — Mullinlisr Well Diameter Multiglis:
i .04 4 0.65
an N.i6 6" i 47
3" 037 Other mdivg’ * 11,163
Purge Method: Bailor Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Buailer {J@osablé'ﬁaf iler
Positive Air Displacement Extraclion Port
ﬁuuic Submergible \ Other:
AXtraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Olherwise, the well must be purged.
l j\ X D = 39 Guls.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Canlculated Volume
Conductivity
Time | Temp (°F) pH {mS or uS) Gals. Removed | Observations
1525 | p3.4| 94 | loo4 /3

1520 | 4.0 | 4.i [0 2
1229 39 | 4.0 | 949y 24

Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: 2]
Sampling Time: 19336 Sampling Date: 7.7 a4
Sample LD.: M- [ . Laboratory:  Pace <Sequoii-  Other__

«

Analyzed for:  18.0) HED MTBE TPH-D Other: Dy b 4 Shimic/ [, 2 D JEDR Gl
D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ", Post-purge:] |.J ey
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Ragers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573.0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

L

Station #

BIS#: 240272 - oq73. o N
Sampler: ~7. 77// Date: 7.7 ./4
Well LD.: bw-2 Well Diameter: 2 3 @) 6 8
Total Well Depth: 24, 3% Depth to Water: “Z,/p)
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (Fvc Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥SI HACH
[Well Dimmaier  —— Multiplier Well Dinmeter Multinlicr.

™ 0.04 4 .65

2" .16 6" 147

3" 0.37 Other rudius” * 0163
Pwge Methaod: Bajler Sampling Methoed: Bailer

Disposable Bailer «Disp osalslg Bailer

Positive Air Disilncement
¢ \

Extraction Pump

Extraction Port

Other: ]

Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged,
’ 2— [17 X D = ,%"}, ﬁ? (als.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calill];ltlzd Volume
Conduetivity T T
Time |Temp(°F)| pH (mS or uS) Gals. Removed | Cbservations
j . %

[259 | s | 53 | 37 2.4
303 | py | 40 s 5.2

130k | Wbd) | 249 | [pd?

3728

Did well dewater? Yes

)

Gallons actually evacuated: 324

Sampling Time: {24))

Sampling Date: 7. 7.1

Sample LD.: JAW-L-

Laboratory:  Pace <Sequoin-

Other__

Analyzed for:  16uG) WER MBE TPHD Other: Dy Y Bl /.2 Jra-dEDR &L

2
e
-

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge:

i/ L Post-purge:| [/

mg /l_,

O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge:

mVv

Post-purge:

mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573.0555



ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS #0200 - o077

Station # 2 7l

Sampler: 7. 70/f Date: 2.7 -4
Wweli LD.: Ulv-4 Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth: 97,94

Depth to Water: 65?, Z €

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced fo: (Byc” Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YsI HACH
Well Dinmeler il Well Dinmeter Multiplicr

o 0.04 4 0.65

2 0.16 6" 147

3" 0.37 Other rudius” * 1.163
Purge Method: Builer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposabla Bailer {_‘_i‘si&ﬂsablé”ﬁﬁﬂeﬁ“
Positive Air Digplggement Extrachon Porl
. Other:
wlraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen: IF well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

[3.4 O

4n.7L

/345 | _[p3a 1903

X = Gals,
I Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caloulated Voloms J
Conductivity -
Time | Temp (“F) pH (mS or uS) (Gals. Removed | Observations
/338 WA g | 994 | b4 | pdpy
B4 | 4| py | J4q | 2eg |
’p ll/ 1]

4.2

Did well dewater? Yes

/M)
=

Gallons actually evacuated: 439, 2

L

Sampling Time: /257)

Sampling Date: 7 .7.44

Sample LD.: MLU'4

Laboratory:  Pace <(Seguoin>  Other__

Analyzed for:  18:0) SR, MTBE TeHD Other: Ly, { Ftumis! [ 2 Dea-diEbR 2.

D.0. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

"B\, Post-purge:

/.4

mg /L

L}

O.R.P. (if reg'd): Pre-purge:

mV Post-purge:

mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573.0555



BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

The contractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenne, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM Oil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport roufing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the desigpated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Oil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM Oil Company facility described below:

I
i
i
i

L4

Station #

__@L_E)? ’Tbgﬁgya{)\'\ i a H@ﬂ‘l ‘. Ch

Station Addres

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

[0
added equip. any other
rinse water, 5 adjustments
TOTAL GALS. . \ loaded onto
RECOVERED W BTS vehicle# b5
BTS event # time date

AW - ML JAD 2 104

signature

R R EE R R R EEEEEEREEEEREEEEEERLENRE]RSESESES]

RECD AT time date

?5(/9 L/ 7104

unioaded by
e \N|

L




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY PROCEDURES
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by Atlantic Richfield Company have been reviewed and verified by that
laboratory.



FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

@ SeqUOia 885 Jarvis Drive
. Morgan Hill, CA 95037
v Analytlcal (408) 776-9600

17 February, 2004

Scott Robinson

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland, CA 94612

RE: ARCO #0374, Oakland, CA
Work Order: MNB0096

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/03/04 12:30. If you have
any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

Page 1 of 7



@ Sequoia
< Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www,sequeialabs com

URS Corporation [Arcol Project: ARCO #0374, Oakland, CA MNB0096
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number; INTRIM-50419 Reported:
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 02/17/04 12:27
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Lahoratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
Mw-1 MNB0096-01 Water 02/02/04 13:35 02/03/04 12:30
MWwW-2 MNB0096-02 Water 02/02/04 13:10 02/03/04 12:30
MW-4 MNB0096-03 Water 02/02/04 13:50 02/03/04 12:30

These samples were received with broken custody seals.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 7



@ Sequoia
< Analytical

883 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
wivw,sequoialabs.com

URS Comoration [Arcol Project: ARCO #0374, Oakland, CA MNB0096

1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: INTRIM-50419 Reported:

Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 02/171/04 12:27

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting

Analyle Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-1 (MNB0096-01) Water Sampled: 02/02/04 13:35 Received: 02/03/04 12:30
Ethanol ND 5000 ug/l 50 4B10005 02/10/04 02/11/04 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 1000 " " " n " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1200 25 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 25 " " " n " "
Ethyl tert-buty! ether ND 25 " " " u " "
tert-Amyl methy! ether ND 25 " i " n " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 25 " " " " “ "
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) ND 25 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 25 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 25 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 25 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 25 " " n " " "
Gasoline Range Organics 2700 2500 " " " " u W
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 % 78-129 " " " "
MW-2 (MNB0096-02) Water Sampled: 02/02/04 13:10 Received: 02/03/04 12:30
Ethanol ND 160 ug/l 1 4B10005 02/10/04  02/11/04 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 37 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-buty! ether ND 0.50 u " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " u
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " .
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " u
Gasoline Range Organics 14 350 " n " " " "
Swrrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 % 78129 » " " “

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight

basis, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 7



@ Sequoia
<7 Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-3600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs_com

URS Corporation [Arcol Project: ARCO #0374, Oakland, CA MNB0096

1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: INTRIM-50419 Reported:

Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 02/17/04 12:27

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting

Analylc Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-4 (MNB0096-03) Water Sampled: 02/02/04 13:50 Received: 02/03/04 12:30
Ethanol ND 500 upd 5 4B1000S 02/10/04 02/11/04 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 100 " " " " " "
Methy] tert-butyi ether 29 2.5 » " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " » "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " n " " " "
tert-Amy! methyi ether 2.6 2.5 " n " " n "
1 ,2-Dichlorocthane ND 2.5 " n " " n n
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 2.5 " n " " " .
Benzene 280 2.5 " n " " " "
Toluene 21 2.5 " n " " " "
Ethylbenzene 29 2.5 " n " " " "
Xylenes (total) 38 2.5 " u " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics 980 250 " n " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 % 78-129 " " “ n

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.

Page 4 of 7



3 885 Jarvis Drive
@ Sequoia g
. (408) 776-9600
v Analytlcal FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs. com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #0374, Oakland, CA MNB0O096
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: INTRIM-50419 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 02/17/04 12:27
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Amnalyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %9REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4B10005 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (4B10005-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/10/04
Ethanol ND 100 ug/l
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 5.0 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 *
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethanc ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.28 " 5.00 106 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (4B10005-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/10/04
Ethanol 206 100 ug/l 200 103 31-143
tert-Buty] aicohol 50.5 5.0 " 50.0 101 56-131
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10.7 0.50 " 10.0 107 63-137
Di-isopropyl ether 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 106 76-130
Ethyl tert-buty! ether 11.0 0.50 " 10.0 110 81-121
tert-Amyl methy! ether 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 104 82-14¢
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.6 0.5¢ " 10.0 106 77-136
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 14.3 0.50 " 10.0 103 77-132
Benzene 9.74 0.50 " 10.0 97.4 69-124
Toluene 9.62 0.50 " 100 96.2 78-129
Ethylbenzene 8.94 0.50 " 10.0 89.4 84-132
Xylenes (total) 25.7 0.50 " 30.0 85.7 83-137
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.07 " 5.00 101 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight

basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.
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Sequoia
&

8835 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

Analytical
URS Corporation { Arco] Project: ARCO #0374, Oakland, CA
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: INTRIM-50419
QOakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MNB(096
Reported:

02/17/04 12:27

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4B10005 - EPA 5030B P/T
Laboratory Contro) Sampie (4B10005-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/10/04
Methyl tert-buty] ether 8.67 0.50 ug/l 9.92 87.4 63137
Benzene 5.02 0.50 " 6.40 784 69-124
Toluene 33.8 0.50 " 29.7 114  78-129
Ethylbenzene 7.16 0.50 N 6.96 103 84-132
Xylenes (total) 34.6 0.50 " 3.7 103 83-137
Gasoline Range Organics 418 50 " 440 95.00  70-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 .45 " J.o0 109 78-129
Laberatery Control Sample Dup (4B10005-BSD'1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/10/04
Ethanol 249 100 ug/l 200 124 31-143 18.9 20
tert-Buty] alcohol 51.0 5.0 " 50.0 102 56-131  0.985 20
Methyl tert-butyi ether 11.0 0.50 " 10.0 110 63-137  2.76 20
Di-isopropyl ether 10.9 0.50 " 10.0 109 76-13¢  2.79 20
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 11.2 0.50 " 10.0 112 81-121 1.80 20
tert-Amyl methyl ether 10.9 0.50 " 10.0 109 82-140  4.69 20
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.9 0.50 " 19.0 169 77-136  2.79 20
1,2-Dibromoethance (EDB) 11.0 0.5¢ " 10.0 110 77-132 6.57 20
Benzene 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 103 69-124  5.59 20
Toluene 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 78-129  4.87 20
Ethylbenzene 8.94 0.50 " 10.0 894  84-132  0.00 20
Xylenes (total) 25.8 0.50 " 30.0 86.0  83-137 0.388 20
Surrogate. 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.36 " 5.00 107 78-12¢
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4B10005-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/10/04
Methyl tert-butyl ether 8.08 0.50 ug/l 9.92 81.5  63-137 7.04 20
Benzene 4.79 0.50 " 6.40 74.8 69-124  4.69 20
Toluene 32.6 0.50 " 29.7 110 78-129 3.1 20
Ethylbenzene 6.67 0.50 " 6.96 95.8  84-132  7.09 20
Xylenes (total) 32.1 0.50 " 33.7 953  83-137  7.50 20
Gasoline Range Organics 396 50 " 440 90.0  70-124 541 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 542 " 5.00 108 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight

basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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@ Sequoia
L~ Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 752-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corperation [Arcol] Project: ARCO #0374, Oakland, CA
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: INTRIM-50419
QOakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MNB0096
Reported:

02/17/04 12:27

Notes and Definitions

DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply io the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resuils are reported on a wel weight

basis. This analytical veport must be reproduced in its entireiy.
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Date: ‘2‘2?‘94‘ -

Chain of Custody Record
Project Name 374 GWM
BP BU/GF.M CO Portfolio Retafl

oM

BP Laboratery Confract Number:_Atlantic Richfield Conrpany

‘Requested Due Bate (mwddiyy) _¢ il =AY 1)4!7'

W "'j’h‘f !"_Wl!gl Speed: -~ Direction:

LR

site  Tinie: {224 lcmp 5'6' &
Off- site Titae:-
Isky Conditions: G/ma"
|Meteorologlwl Evenls; g/@’/_,_g-‘

Send To:

BAPIGIM Facitity Mo

ARCO 374

Consultant/Contractor: URS

Lab Name: SEQUOIA-.

- lBP/GEM Facility Adilress: - 8407 TELEGRAPH AVE, OA‘KLA ND..CA

ddress: 500 12ih-St., Ste..200

Lab Address: 885 Jarvis Dr. B - isite 1D No. - ARCO 374 .- Y- . Oskiand, CA 94609-4014
Murgan I-fili, CA 9503? - #Site La/Long: — {/ MUBoo 7’fr mail KOD:  donna_cospert@URSCorp.com
- . o < l{California Global ID #; '['Oﬁot}mt}ms . ansultant/Contracter Project Moz 15-00000374.01 00427
Lab PM Theresa Allen : [PP/GERA P Contect; PAUL. supms Co——— [Consultant TeleMax:, 510-893-3600/610-874-3268
fole/Fax: _ 408-776-96007408: ?sz-ssn& [address: P.0. Box 8549 - ‘ - [Consnliant/Cantractor BM:. Scott Robinsen.
nort Type & QC Eavel:. lScndEDFRepnﬁs : Mdraga, CA 945?0 ~ |nvoice to: Consultant/Contractor SR BP/GEM_fCirols cus, j
BP/GEM Acoount Mo~ .- LT T - Tele/Fax: 925-299-8691/925:280-8872 . |[BP/GEM Work Release No: RUTRIM -5041% i
Lab Bottle Crder Mo: ‘Muatrix _ Preservatives i l{eq:zeated Annlysis
j: = Ea 0 ~
: | 2l . "Bl o . 4 3l5lat wal- 2 .
ll-r.em NoJ Sample Description || Time % S‘ § {iLrboratory No. ? g § Egk-;‘i%%i g‘; g é | Sample rg';::nl:gé".mg and,
| < B &, R EERP 25 ql88 g Re B
) [~ bl =1 | b 1
w| &) 8l ﬁ-gmém E%{:gggnﬁ@ 2
~__L A el 2ash |x o} » X § | Y1¥] X
- 2 &/ 320 1k » - ¥ )2 Myl X
|3 ./5)1}1! 1252 1yl ) 2 )% i ¥ ¥
p -
5 |
6 . 3 ‘%/
7 - il
P s d
9
16
Sampler’s Namc \h[j@wﬂ _ n'idinquishgd,nymﬂm;uuﬁ . te . Hime
Sampler's Company: B |47z £l Senilees? 7% YolN 027
Shipment Date: ' 7 ) ; ,{df’ /235 25D
Shipment Method: - 4
Khipment Tracking No: ' - 7

necial [nstruetions: Address Invoice fp BI’IGEM but send to URS for nmm:val

<tody Seals In Place Yes, £_No

Temperatyre Blank Yes

Nos. = Cooler Tamperahnconkecelpt /7R !"FIC Trip Blank Yes__ No A, .

Distrifution: White Copy - Labasatory / Yellow Capy - BRfGEM 7 Pink Copy - Consultant/Contractor

BECOCRer. 1 20502



L

£ it Ay

LN

SEQUOII—". ANALYT%CAL SAMPLE RECi:fPT LOG

- MGLIENT NAME: W i - DATE REG'D AT LAB! ,2- f.'?’ o DRINKING WATER for
|REC..BY {PRINT) - .TIME REC'D AT LAB: 1454 regulatory purposes: YES /{0

. WORKORDER: LANG 08T ¢ DATELOGGED IN: ___2f dleyf WASTE WATER for

B . ) . o 7 . regitlatory purposes: YES!
=" GIRCLE THE ARPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB  IDASH cusin:m CONTAINER *|PRESERV| SAMPLE) DATE REMARKS:
) . . . | SAMPLE# : . . |PESCRIPTION| ATIVE | MATRIX| SAMPLED | CONDITION (ETC)

1. Custody Seal(s) @@f Absent AW 13) Yass | tige | v Ff2fo ) '

. e/ intact ! Boke ] =22 ¥ -] / T
2. Chain-of-Custody © (Pfesgﬁf Rbsent Loy _ L T 1 i
% 3. Traffic Refiorts or F . ' :
Packing List: Present / a‘@ | . : o
4. Abill: Alrhill  Sticker /
Present . /:/

5. Adrbill #: — 1 | =

6. Sample Labsls; _EFeeent  Absent . e § P

7. Sample IDs: -_ ) @d} Nal Listed T . - . //

. ofi Chain-of-Custody L | 7
8. Sample Condilion; t/Broken*/ | 7 s ~
) : .Laaking ’ - - . N \.FM\/

8, ‘Poes information on y ,,.,,W,/ ], .
thain-of-custedy, traffic 25 ]
reports and sample . / ) -
labels afjree? es { No* ., /

10, Sample received within, - : . - A
| " nold tme:  erne ' -7
-F11. Adequate sample vokame o 3 / -
8 tecoived? Y/ No* /.
- Hi2. Proper! ?resewahves e ' /
used; . . ﬁ%f Mot I / ’
13, Temp Rec. atlab: —act |
‘55 tomp 4 +-2°C? @ﬂlo" / : .

{Atcoplance 1ange for samples tequising therma pres) * ) // — — -

**Exceptidn {if any): MEYALS / DFF QN ICE Pl - .
of Problem COC _ ’ Lo - - : :

- SRL rv 4. *IF CIRCLED CONTACT PROJ ECT MANAGER AND A'ITACH RECORD OJ RESOLUTION.
_Revision 3 (11!10!03) " Page _ | Of__qJ___
* Replacos Revision 3 [03/18/03)

Cifnntlioa 4440107



ATTACHMENT C

EDCC REPORT AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL CONFIRMATION



Error Summary Log
02/17/04
EDF 1.2 All files present in deliverable.

S DA DU — I B A

Laboratory: Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Morgan Hill, CA
Project Name: ARCO #0374, Oakland, CA

Work Order Number: MNBQ0096

Global ID: T0600100106

LL.ab Report Number: MNB0096021720041227



- A L R
Report Summary
Labreport Sampid Labsampid Mtrx QC Anmcode Exmcode Logdate Extdate Anadate Lablotctl W
MNBD0960217200 MW-1 MNBO009601 w CS 8260TPH SWS0308 02/02/04 02/10/04 02/11/04 4B10005 1
41227
MNBO00960217200 MW-2 MNB009602 w CS 8260TPH SWH030B 02/02/04 02M10/04 02111/04 4B10005 1
41227
MNB00960217200 MW-4 MNB009603 W CS 8260TPH SW5030B 02/02/04 02/10/04 02/11/04 4B10005 1
41227
4B10005BSD1 WwQ BD1 8260TPH SWH5030B i 02/10/04  02M10/04 4B10005 1
4B10005BSD2 WQ BD2 8260TPH SW5030B I 02/10/04  02/10/04 4B10005 1
4B10005BS1 WQ BS1 8260TPH  Sws030B  // 02/10/04  02/10/04 4B10005 1
4B10005BS2 WQ BS2 8260TPH SW5030B8 I 02/10/04  02M10/04  4B10005 1
4B10005BLK1 WwWQ LB1 8260TPH SW5030B I 02/10/04 02/10/04 4B10005 1




PCL XL error

Warning: IllegalMediaSource



EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

02/17/04

I s R —_w
Error type Logcode Projname Npdiwo Sampid Matrix

l There are no errors in this data file I I ! I | I

Fage: 1 EDCC Rev: 1.2



EDFTEST: Error Summary Log

02/17/04 .

. _ -~ .~ -~~~ — " .~ "~~~ "~ " ]
Error type Labsampid Qccode Anmcode Exmecode Anadate Run number
There are no errors in this data file I 0

Page: 1



EDFRES: Error Summary Log

02/17/04
Error type Labsampid Qccode Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadate Run number Parfabel
There are no errors in this data file I 0

Page: 1



EDFQC: Error Summary Log
02/17/04

Error type Lablotctl Anmcode Parlabel Qeccode Labqeid

, There are no errors in this data files N ! [ I I I '

Page: 1



EDFCL: Error Summary Log

02/17/04

—_— i
Error type Clrevdate Anmcode Exmcode Parlabel Clcode
There are no errors in this data file I

Page: 1



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Mem | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 3789555847
Date/Time of Submittal: 2/17/2004 1:59:25 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100106
Facility Name: ARCO
Submittal Title; 1Q04-monitoring Report for site 374
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND
(CONTRACTOR) SIMINISTRATO! .

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf 4.asp?temp_folder=791146URSCORP%2DC... 02/17/2004



Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: 1Q04-geowell data for site 374
Submittal Date/Time: 2/17/2004 2:11:58 PM
Confirmation Number: 2060500919

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND

(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_geo3.asp?temp_folder=926402URSCORP%2DO.... 02/17/2004



ATTACHMENT D

WELL SURVEY DATA



BP/ARCO Survey Sheet

Site: 374
Y-coord Tap of Gasing Tap ot Lid Ground Surface

WellID |X-coord (NAD'83) {NAD'83) (NAVD'88) {(NAVD'88) (NAVD'28) Comments
-122.2609214 37.8505524 164.57 164.78 164.78
-122.2607028 37.8502651 163.46 163.77 163.77
-122.2609913 37.8503285 162.47 163.25 163.25
-122.2614929 37.8500020 157.39 157.39|Unable to access casing.
-122.2613073 37.8502241 158.21 159.48 159.48
-122.2613251 37.8504110 159.41 159.85 159.85
-122.2609682 37.8502682 161.37 162.21 162.21
-122.2609313 37.8502656 161.93 162.88 162.88
-122.2607500 37.8506186 165.38 165.74 165.74
-122.2606669 37.8504884 164.50 165.16 165.16




BP374.xls

FIELD_PT_NAME

GLOBAL_ID FIELD PT_CLASS XY SURVEY DATE {LATITURE LONGTITUDE X¥_METHOD _IXY_DATUM IXY.ACC_VAL IXY SURVEY ORG GPS_EQUIP_TYPE XY SURVEY DESC SHE
CP10 BM | 127720041 37.8502892 -122 2607114/ CGPS INADS3 : 0.02:URS T48 i 0 000000 BP374
CP11 BM | 1/27/2004]  37.8505817 -122.2606457{CGPS ‘NADS3 ; 0.02IURS 'T48 i 0.0000000, BP374
CcPi2 oM 4 AIZTI2004,  37.BS01803 12232027\ CEPS MNADSE : 002'URS 748 0.0000000 . BP374
MWW MW } 1/27/2004 37.8504884 | -122.2606669 :CGPS INADS3 : 0.02;URS iT48 . 0.0000000/BP374
IMWW-3 MW i 1/27/2004 37.8506186] -122.2607500 CGPS {NADS3 ; 0.02/URS 'T48 ‘ 0 0000, BP3T4
[MW-1 MW : 142772004 37.8505524 -122 2609214{CGPS INADS3 i 0.02 URS 748 ; 0.0000000:8P374
|MW-4 MW 1272004,  37.8503285( -122.2609913.CGPS INADE3 0.02:URS 1T48 ' 0,0000000  BPI74
MWW= MW 127720041 37.8502682/ -122.2600682{CGPS NADS3 0.02{URS 1 T48 ; 0.0000000 BP374
IMWVY-2 Mw 1/27/20041  37.8502656! -122.2609313/CGPS NAD83 0.021URS :T48 | 0.0000000 ' BP374
MW-2 MW 1/27/2004.  37.8502651] -122.2607028 | CGPS NADS3 i 0.02|URS |T48 ; 0.0000000/BP374
iMW-3 MW 172772004, 37 8502241} -122 2613073;CGPS NADS3 ; 0.02,URS 1T48 i 0.0000000|BP374
IMW-E MW 11272004 37.8504110! -122.2613251!1CGPS |NADS3 9.02/URS |T48 . 0.0000000 BP374
IMW-5 MW 1/27/20041  37.8500020! -122.2614928/CGPS INADE3 0.02{URS :T48 i 0.0000000 | BP374




BPa74.ds

GLOBAL ID__[FIELD_PT_NAME |ELEV SURVEY_DATE |ELEVATION ft [ELEV_METHOD [ELEV DATUM __ELEV ACC_VAL |ELEV SURVEY ORG |RISER HT |ELEV_DESC :SITE
CP10 ! 1127120041 164.237 CGPS | 88/ 0.021URS ‘ 0.000; 0'BP374
[CP11 j 1/27/2004 165.523/CGPS ! 88! 0.02/URS 0.000 0/BP374
iICP12 s 172712004 159.428 CGPS 88: 0.02:URS 0.000 0:BP374
IMWW-4 : 11272004 164.496' CGPS 88’ 0.02:URS -0.660 4"PVC BP374
MWW-3 ; 1/27/2004 165.393'CGPS 88; 0.02'URS -0.350 4"PVC BP374
MW-1 ! 1/27/2004. 164.5671CGPS 88, 0.02, URS -0.210°4PVC BP374
IMW-4 ; 112772004 162.466,CGP3S 88; 0.02.URS -0.780,4"PVC BP374
IMWW-1 ! 172712004 161.369/CGPS 88! 0.02 URS -0.840'4"PVC .BP374
IMWW-2 : 1/2712004 161.931'CGPS ! 88! 0.02 URS -0.950,4"PVC BP374
IMW-2 ! 172772004 163.464 CGPS i 88, 0.02|URS -0.310:4"PVC ,BP374
IMW-3 172712004 150.213|CGPS 88 0.02]1URS -0.270]4"PVC BP374
MW-6 1/27/2004 159.414|CGPS 88 0.02/URS -0.44014"PVC BP374
[MW-5 1/27/2004 157.389/1CGPS , 88 0.02|URS 0.000; 0iBP374

| |

* Unable to access casing for MW-5; elevation shown is top of lid/paving.

F




BP374.xls

Number {Latitude dec. iLongitude dec. [shot elevation-ft Raw desc {Feature :Desc 1diff. To casing icasing elev -ft casing type |

10, 37.8502892, ~122.2607114) 164.237.CP10 'PK/SHNR ‘ 164.237

11 37.8505817! -122,2606457 165.523/CP11 ‘PKISHNR ; 165.523

12 37.8501803: -122.2612027, 159.428|CP12 PK/SHNR ' : 159.428.
101i 37.8504884| -122.2606669; 165.156 MWW-4 iLID/CONC | -0.660 164.496 4"PVC
102 37.8506186; -122,260751 165.743 MWW-3 ILIDICONG : ) -0.350° 165.393 4"FPVC
103; 37.85055241 -122.2609214] 164.777 MW-1 [LID/IPAVING : ‘ -0.210; 164.567 4"PVC
113! 37.8503285| -122.2609913) 163.246 MW-4 iLID/GROUND | -0.780/ 162,466 4"PVC
114 37.8502682; -122.2609682 162.209 ! MWW-1 LID/PAVING ] j -0.840! 161.369,.4"PVC
115] 37.85026561 -122.2609313 162.881 MWW-2 LID/PAVING ! ~0.950; 161.931:4"PVC
1161 37.8502651| -122.2607028| 183.774 Mw-2 LID/PAVING | i -0.310} 163.464 4"PVC
138 37.8502241 -122.2613073; 159.483 | MW-3 LID/CONC ! ,‘ -0.270] 159.213/4"PVC
139 37.850411 -122.2613251| 159.854 MW-6 LID/PAVING i ! -0.440! 159.414i4"PVC

| \

140 37.850002 -122.2614929/ 157.388|MW-5 iLID/PAVING ] 157.389]




Uploading GEO_XY File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_XY FILLE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title; Geo XY Site #0374
Submittal Date/Time; 3M1/2004 2:50:12 PM

Coanfirmation Number: 6064625382

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-CAKLAND

(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_geo3.asp?temp_folder=824064URSCORP%2DO...  3/11/2004



Uploading GEO_Z File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_Z FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: Geo Z Site #0374
Submittal Date/Time: 311172004 2:51:38 PM
Confirmation Number: 4557987809

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-CAKLAND

A .
(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_geo3.asp?temp_folder=224787URSCORP%2DO...  3/11/2004



